## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

tations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 178.

Resolve, in Favor of a Memorial for William Pitt Fessenden.

Memorial for William Pitt Fessenden, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars for the erection of a statue in the city of Portland for a memorial for William Pitt Fessenden, formerly United States Senator, providing an equal amount shall be raised by private contributions, the entire sum to be expended under the direction of the governor and council and the committee to be appointed by the city council of Portland; the aforesaid appropriation shall not lapse but shall continue until the erection of said statue, same to come out of Surplus Revenue Construction Funds.

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 179.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-fourth Legislature.

Chaplains of the house of representatives, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the house of representatives of the eighty-fourth legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state by the clerk of the house.

Approved April 13, 1929.